PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
e MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 4, 2024

TO: Mayor and City Council

THROUGH: Doug Thornley, City Manager Approved Electronically
FROM: Kerrie Koski, Director of Public Works

Lori Miles, Property Agent

SUBJECT: Community Health Alliance Lease — 3915 Neil Road
Neil Road Family Services Center

The Lease Agreement including all amendments between the City and Community Health Alliance
is being provided to you per a recent Agenda Briefing request.

Thank you.



THIRD MODIFICATION OF LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD MODIFICATION OF LEASE AGREEMENT is made and entered into this
i/ day of July, 2023, by and between CITY OF RENO, a Nevada municipal corporation,
hereinafter, (“Landlord™), and the COMMUNITY HEALTH ALLIANCE formally known as
ACCESS WASTHOE COUNTY, INC (“H.A.W.C”), as operator of Federally Qualified Health
Centers, hercinafter (*“I'enant™),

RECITALS:

A. Tenant is the successor in interest to Saint Mary’s Regional Medical Center with
whom Landlord and Tenant had previously entered into a Lease Agreement dated May, 11, 1999,
a First Modification of Lcase Agreement, dated July 1, 2009, and a Second Modification of
Lease Agreement, dated October 26, 2018,

B. Landlord and Tenant desire to enter into this Third Modification of Lease Agreement
for the continued use of 3915 Neil Road, Reno, NV, commonly known as the Neil Road Family
Services Center for the purposc of extending the term of the Lease.

C. Landlord and Tenant find it mutually beneficial to modify the term of the existing

lease,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, the mutual covenants
hereinafter set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged by each party hereto, the parties hercto hereby agree as follows:

I. TERM: The term of said Leasc is now extended through June 30, 2024, Lessee shall
have one successive option to renew this Lease, if in good standing, (or one year
under the same terms and conditions. Said option must be exercised in writing not
less than 90 days prior (o the current lease term ending,

Except as set forth herein, all of the terms and conditions of the Lease, the Pirst Modification of
Lease Agreement and the Sccond Modification of Lease Agreement remain unchanged and in
full force and effect.

IN WITNIZSS WHERIEQF, Landlord and Tenant have executed this Third Modification
of Lease Agreement as of the date in the opening paragraph,

Landlord/%\p Tenant: ;Tnm u lylcnlth Alliance
By %

Printed N:um Doug Thornley Pr 1nlf.,cl Name: Cad e y 6 / //m m
[ts; City Manager Its:__C/ /c/ /)@MQ CQ/I//;'(/—
Datc:_’_’i‘__f_lb’ 1% e Date: /j // / 2§

Jasmine K Menta_

APPROVED TO FORM: Taumine i€ Mot Ul L, 2023 (101 PDT)
Jasmine Melita, Deputy C“ny /\ttomcy




SECOND MODIFICATION OF LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION OF LEASE AGREEMENT is made and entered into
this wd'ay of October, 2018, by and between CITY OF RENO, a Nevada municipal
corporation, hereinafter, (“Landlord”), and the COMMUNITY HEALTH ALLIANCE formally
known as ACCESS WASHOE COUNTY, INC “H.A.W.C”, as operator of Federally Qualified
Health Centers, hereinafter (“Tenant”).

RECITALS:

A. Tenant is the successor in interest to Saint Mary’s Regional Medical Center with
whom Landlord and Tenant had previously entered into a Lease Agreement dated May, 11, 1999
and a First Modification of Lease Agreement, dated July 1, 2009.

B. Landlord and Tenant desire to enter into this Second Modification of Lease
Agreement for the continued use of 3915 Neil Road, Reno, NV, commonly known as the Neil
Road Family Services Center for the purpose of extending the term of the Lease.

C. Landlord and Tenant find it mutually beneficial to modify the term of the existing
lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, the mutual covenants
hereinafter set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged by each party hereto, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

I. TERM: The term of said Lease is now extended through June 30, 2019. Lessee shall
have two successive options to renew this Lease, if in good standing, for two years
each under the same terms and conditions. Said options to be exercised in writing not
less than 90 days prior to the current lease term ending.

Except as set forth herein, all of the terms and conditions of the Lease and the First Modification
of Lease Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have executed this Second Modification
and Restatement of Lease Agreement as of the date in the opening paragraph.

Landlord: City of Reno Tenant: HAW-€. Q-Gmwdj Yol Fhanes
By BLQZ_,,_@L@%&

Printed Name: Sabra Newby Printed Name: Char/ts C. b uarte

Its: City Manager Its: CEO

Date: Jl’Q'&O‘S Date; /0 /2'-6 //5’

':.5{'. . w i,
APPROVED TO FORM: U\k—\l\n S o\ o~

Susan Ball Rothe, Deputy City Attorney




T2 Saint Mary'’s
06 Regional Medical Center.

A Dignity Health Member

May 10, 2012

City of Reno

Property Management
Attn: Ms. Lori Miles
P.O. Box 1900

Reno, NV 89505

Re:  Assignment of Lease
Dear Ms. Miles:

As you know, Saint Mary’s Regional Medical Center is a tenant under the Lease dated May 11,
1999 for space located at 3905, 3915 and 3925 Neil Road. Effective June 30, 2012, we are transferring
certain assets used in connection with our community benefit programs to Health Access Washoe
County, Inc. (H.A.W.C.), an operator of Federally Qualified Health Centers and we are requesting your
consent to assignment of the Lease. If you prefer, we request that the Lease be terminated and that you
enter into a new lease with H.A.W.C.

If you consent to assignment of the Lease, please indicate by signing below where indicated. If
you want instead that the Lease be terminated and a new lease be executed, please also indicate by
signing below where indicated. Please return one copy of this letter with your signature. If you have
questions, please contact the undersigned at 775-336-3018. We appreciate your consideration of this
request.

Sincerely,

=

John R. Deakyne

Saint Mary’s Regional Medical Center
235 West Sixth Street

Reno, NV 89503

Landlord gonsents to assignment of the Lease:

Ndre: ERY A.CASHELL
Title:_ MANOR, S(TY OF REND
Date:_ 6-a1-)>-

Landlord consents to termination of the Lease:

Name:
Title:
Date:




FIRST MODIFICATION OF LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS MODIFICATION OF LEASE AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ‘Sf
day of »fil AN 2009, by and between CITY OF RENO, a Nevada municipal corporation,

hereinafter, (“Léssor”), and the SAINT MARY’S REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, a non-
profit corporation, hereinafter (“Lessee”).

A.

B.

RECITALS:
Lessor and Lessee entered into a Lease dated May 11, 1999,

Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, the mutual covenants
hereinafter set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged by each party hereto, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1.

13.

TERM is hereby modified as follows: The term of said Lease is now extended for the
time period of July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2014.

RENT is hereby modified as follows: Lessor agrees to rent the Leased Premises to
Lessee at cost, which include utilities* and maintenance, plus a proportionate amount
toward a capital improvement reserve fund per the following schedule:

Time Frame Monthly Rate
July 1, 2009 — June 30, 2010 $1,548.33*
July 1. 2010 — June 30, 2011 $2,276.66%*
July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2012 $3,005.00*
July 1, 2012 — June 30, 2013 $3,005.00%*
July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014 $3,005.00%*
July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015 $3,005.00%*

*Utilities in this Paragraph 2 mean sewer, water, gas and electricity and is to adjust
annually on actual costs.

UTILITIES is hereby modified as follows: Lessor shall provide and pay all costs for
security system monitoring of fire alarms. Lessee will be responsible to cover and pay
for security system monitoring of burglar alarms if so desired. Lessee shall provide
and pay for all costs for telephone and communication services.




Except as set forth herein, all of the terms and conditions of the May 11, 1999 Lease remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have executed this First Amendment of
Lease as of the date in the opening paragraph.

Icessor City of Reno \ vvvvvv Lessee: Saint Mary’s Regional Medical
Center

Byi\ Jw\@ N\ é&\g\ WM

Robert A. Cashell, St Mayor~”
Printed Name: my/ / [/éﬂ
7
Its:
//)’M\L//?/ va f @%47(/;7

O/C1ty Clerk S




CITY OF REND PARK PL PAGE B2

18/22/2087 89:56 17753218399

¢

LEASE

“THIS LEASE AGREEMENT is made and entered into this __LL ™ day of May, 1599
. by and between the CITY OF RENO, a Nevada municipal corporation, hereinafter, "Lessor”,
and SAIN T MARY'S REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, a non-profit corporation,
hereinafier, "Lessee". ’ -

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessor is the owner of certzin land and improvements located at 3905, 3915
and 3525 Neil Road commonly referred to as the Neil Road Family Services Center, hereinafter
the “Property”; and

WHEREAS, Lessor desires to make pdrtions of the Property available to private, non-
proﬁ_t organizations which provide social services to the community which the Lessor finds 1o be
consistent with itg neighborhood plan, and to be beneficial to the general public; and

WHEREAS, Lessee is » private, non-profit organization with the ability and desirc to
provide such social services from the Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in congideration of, and in accordance with, the ferms, covenants
and conditions hereinafier set forth, Lessor does grant, demise and et unto Lessee, and Iessee
does by these presents rent and take from Lessor a portion of the Property, the "Leased

- Premises”, being all of the building and appurtenances thereto located at 3915 Neil Road, Reno,
Nevada. Lessor also hereby grants to Lessee a license, which is irrevocable during the term of
this Lease, to use the access ways, parking areas, sidewalks and other common use/common
areas of the Property as are reasonably necessary for Lessee's use of the Leased Premises.

1. Term. The term of this Lease shall commence on June 7, 1999 at 6:00 a.m., and shall end on
June 7, 2000 at 9:00 p.m., unless sooner terminated pursvant to any provision hereof. In
addition, Lessee shall have nine successive options to renew this Lease, if in good standing, for
one year each under the same terms and conditions, excepting annual rental adjustments. Seid
options shall be exercised automatically unless Lessee submits a written request to terminate not
less than 30 days prior to the end of the then current term.

2. Rent. Lessor agrees to rent the Leased Premises to Lessee at cost plus a proportionate
amount towerd a capital iaprovement reserve fund. For the initial term of this Lease, rent
(inclusive of the capital improvement reserve fimd) shall be $796,00 per month. For each
successive term, rent may be adjusted up or down by not more than 5% to reflect Lessor’s non-

' capital improvement reserve fund costs. Lessee shall pay the rent in advance without deduction,
prior notice or demand on the first day of each month so long as this Lease continues. Rentfora

partial month shall be prorated on a 30 day month basis.
1




18/22/2087 ©9:50 17753218399 . CITY OF RENO PARK PL PAGE

3. Obligation of Lessor: Lessor warrants 10 Legsee peaceful possession and quiet enjoyment of
the Leased Premises during the term hereof upon performance of Lessee’s covenants herein, and
Lessor agrees that the Lessee paying the rent and performing the covenants and agreemnent of this
Lease, shall and may at all times during the temm hereof peaceably and quietly have, hold and
enjoy the property without any manner of trouble or hindrance from Lessor or his agents or from

claims of title by any person ar persons.

4. Copdition of Leased Premises. Lessee covenants, agrecs and represents that a physical
inspection of the Leased Premises has been made and that it is accepting the same in its present
condition, as is, with all faults and without representation or warranty uposn the part of Lessor as

1o its fitness for Lessee’s purposes.

5. Use of Leased Premises, Unless specifically prohibited herein or by law, Lesses shall have
the right'ta occupy, use, operate and conduct its business within and upon the Leased Prermises
for public health and medical services, meetings and general office operations. All other uses

anticipated or proposed must first be approved by Lessor.

6. Alterations, Improvements and Repairs, Lessse shall make no alterations, improvements
or Tepairs to aay portion of the Leased Premises or the Property without written approval of the
Lessar. Further, Lessee agrees notto cornimit waste on the Leased Premises and to retun and
surrender same to Lessor upon texmination of this Lease in as good a condition as when the

I ease commenced, normal wear and tear excepted. Lessee shall notify Lessor of any necessary

and emergency repairs, which Lessor shall promptly make.

7. Inspecf:ioné. Lessor may enter upon the Leased Prermises at all reasonable times following
verbal notification to Lessee, with others or through others, for any or all of the following
pUTpOSEs:

(2) To examine the condition of the Ieased Premises and/or of eny adjacent premises
~owned, leased or controlled by Lessor. :

(b) With progpective lessees, 10 show the prémiaes for lease.

(c) To effect any necessary repairs, and to perform maintenance and janitorial services.

(d) Lessor’s rights hersunder shall require such entry and all work done by Lessor and its
ith Lessee’s business operations a3

contractors be carried out with as Jittle interferepce WI : _
is reasonable, and shall be subordinate to the rights and privecy of patients and clients of

Lessee.

3. Majintenance. Lessor shall provide for all maintenance of the Lea_sed Premises and the
Property in good oondition and repair and in compliance with all applicable laws and normal

2

83




18/22/2687 B39:56 17753218399 CITY OF REMO PARK PL PAGE

professional standards for maintenance. Such maintenance shall include, repairs to the Leased
Premises, landscape maintenance, snow and ice removal, Jight bulb replacement, exterior
painting and repairs or replacement of all plambing and mechanical systems. Lessee shall
provide for its own janitordal services, trash removel from the Leased Premises, papet products
and cleaning supplies, window washing and clearing of clogged drains.

9. Sigus. Lessee shall not affix or post any manmetr of sign, banmer, posier, OF notice enywhere
within any exterior windows, on the outside of the Leased Premises or elsewhere on the
Property. Lessor shall provide appropriate signs on exterior doors and on doors leading into the
Leased Premises to properly identify Lessee’s business and hours of operation.

10. Smoking, Bxcept for paved parking lots on the Property, smoking is not permitted at any |
time anywhere within the Leased Premises, or restrooms. Lessee shall notify its epoployees and
guests g3 necessary 1o enforce the smoking prohibition.

11. Insarance. Lessor shall maintain e policy of fire and extended coverage insurance on the
Propetty and all improvements thereon. Lessee shall maintain a policy of insurance on all its
personal property against Joss by fire or damage of theft at no cost to Lessor. In addition, Lessee
agrees that at al] times during the term of this Lease or extension thereof, it will raaintain in
force, a comprehensive general Jiability insurance policy covering and instring all partes herelo
agrinst any accidents o injuries to persons or property occasioned by the operations of Lessee
upon the Property snd within the Leased Premises, known 23 & $1,000,000 single Timnit, multi-
peril liability policy. Said policy shall be in form satisfactory to the Risk Manager of the Lessor,
and Lessee farther agrees to furnish » certificate of insurance to Lessor paming Lessor a5 an
additional insured nnder said policy. Should said policy be canceled before the expiration date of
this Lease, Lessor ghall be provided 60 days written notice of the cancellatiorn.

d Lessee shall keep and hold one another, and their respective

agents, officers and employees, harmless from any and all costs, liability, damage or 6Xpense,
including costs of suft and reasongble expenses of legal services, claimed by enyone by reason of
injury ot damage to persons or property sustained in, on or about the Property and the Leased
Premises, or arising out of ejther party’s use or 0cCUpancy thereof, as a proximate result of the
acts or omisgions of either party’s agents, officers or employees, excepting such liability as may
be the direct and proximate result of the negligence of either party o their respective agents,
officers or employees while acting within the course and scope of their official dutie:s, agency or
employment. Fach party shall glve to the other prompt and tixnely notice of any claim made or
quit instituted coming to its knowledge which in any way directly, or indirectly, contingently or

otherwise affects; or might affect, either. -

12. Hold Harmless. Lesgor an

13. Utilities. Lessor shall provide and pay all costs for trash collection fron‘l the Property, gnd
for security system monitoring of fire and burgler alarms, Lessee shall provide znd pay all’ costs
" for sewer service, service for waier, gas and electricity, and for telephone and commmunication

services.

64




[l

i

3

1 I/ .

14, Cancellation by Lessor. In addition to any right 1o which it may be entitled by law, Lessor

may cancel this Lease upon and efier the default by Lessee in the pexformance of eny of the

- terms and coriditions herein requized to be kept and perfoxmed by it, and its faiture 10 remedy

such breach. for & period of 30 days after receipt frotn L.essor of written notice of the existence of
such default. Additionally, Lessor 102Y cancel this Lease in the event Lessee joses its legal non-

profit statns, 0% ceages to deliver services which, in the gole judgement of Legsor, ax minimally
necessary o qualify as a lessee of the Property-

15. Cancellation by Lessee. [ egsee May cancel this Lease and terminate all of its obli gations
hereundet at any tme subsequent to the comumencement of the term Upon (he breach of Lessor of,
or its failure 10 perform any of the covenants OF agresments herein conteined and the faiture of
Lessor to remedy such breach for 2 period of 30 days afier receipt of wiitten potice from Lessee

of the existence of such breach.

16, Notices. All notices 10 be given herennder shall be'iﬁ writing and shall e deemed given
upon the 12pse of two days aftex deposit into the United States mail postage prepaid, or upon
hand delivery if hand delivered, addressed s follows:

Lessor: City of Reno Lesses: Saint Mary’s Regional
' Property Mapagement ‘ Medical Center
P.O. Box 1900 ‘ n35 W, 6" St
_Reno, Nevada 26503

Reno, Nevada 89505
Attn: Tioa Acordogotia

17, Assignment, Sublease. Lessee &Y not assign this 1.e2se, or sublet any portion of the

Leased Premises eqthout prior written consent of Lessor-

e Lease, leasehold estate of A0Y sprovemnents thereon,
on account of any 1abor,
but agrees 1©

18, Liens. [es9e® ghall not encumber
nor shall Lessee permit any liens to be filed against the Property :
meterial of supplies for which the lien laws of Nevade authorize the fling of 2 lien,

promyptly Py for such 1abor, matetials of supplies before tiens are filed-

19, Waiveér. Itis pgreed that a fallure 00 he part of 1.essor 10 declare this Lease canceled for
default by Lessee ip any one ot more of the 16183, covenants oF copditions will potbe considered
oz construed as 2 waiver of such rights 0 85 fprther or foture default on the part of Lesses. 1tis
fyrther mutually agreed that any ¢ailure on the part of Lessor to take action ageinst Lessee for zny
breach of termo, covenanit or condition herein shall not e construed to constitute 2 watver of any
other or subsequent preach nor shell the subsequent acceptance of rent hereunder by Lessor be

. construed as a waiver of any precedent breach of any 1eTm, covenant of condition by Lessee-

20, Section Headinga. The section headings conteined herein e for convenience it reference
and ate sot intended to define, gOVETD, imit, modify or in any manner affect the scope, Meaning
or intent of the provisions of this Lease.

PAGE

Bl




16_/22/28@7 19: 64 117753218393 CITY OF RENO PARK FL.° I~ R

A
% ]

’

21. Time. Tirne is of the essence of this Lease and of the performance of ¢ach and every
provision hereof.

N WITNESS WHEREQF Lessor and Lessee have camsed this Lease to be executed the
day and year written at the top of this Lease.

Lessor:  City of Reno : Legsee: Saint Mary’s Regional
: ‘ Medical Center .

vy Bt Bemar o bygé«@m%\

= =
Proees: bl Akttt - Cheryl Hafmon, Associate
Al A _ Adminidtfator, Finance '




	CHA Lease  4.4.24
	Community Health Alliance Lease and Amendments - Attachment  4.4.24
	THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE
	SECOND MODIFICATION OF LEASE HAWC
	Consent to Assignment HAWC
	FIRST MODIFICATION OF LEASE 2009 St Marys now HAWC
	LEASE AGREEMENT - St Marys now HAWC


